

Case No. S142892

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

NORTH COAST WOMEN'S CARE MEDICAL GROUP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,

Respondent,

GUADALUPE T. BENITEZ,

Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate Dist., Div. One,
Court of Appeals Case No. DO 45438

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, AND PHYSICIANS FOR LIFE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Karen D. Milam, Esq. (Bar No. 197705)
Law Offices of Karen D. Milam
P.O. Box 1613
Yucaipa, California 92399
714-796-7150 (Telephone)
714-796-7182 (Facsimile)

Mailee R. Smith, Esq.*
Americans United for Life
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500
Chicago, Illinois 60607
312-492-7234 (Telephone)
312-492-7235 (Facsimile)
*Not admitted to practice in California,
seeking *pro hac vice* admission

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. A PHYSICIAN SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO REFUSE TO PERFORM A MEDICAL PROCEDURE FOR REASONS OF CONSCIENCE 4

 A. Federal And State Law Indisputably Protect The Free Exercise Of Religion. 4

 B. Medical Ethical Standards Protect A Physician’s Right To Refuse Medical Treatments Or Procedures Which Violate His Or Her Conscience. 5

II. MS. BENITEZ’S EXTREMIST INTERPRETATION OF APPLICABLE LAW HAS DRASTIC LEGAL AND ETHICAL RAMIFICATIONS 13

 A. Ms. Benitez’s Extremist Interpretation Completely Eviscerates Free Exercise, Rendering It Meaningless. 13

 B. On The Other Hand, Allowing Physicians To Exercise Their Rights To Free Exercise Will Improve Patient Care, Promote Open And Honest Communication Between Patients And Physicians, And Protect Patient Autonomy. 20

 C. *Amici’s* Position Represents A Moderate Standpoint, Recognizing That Physicians May Not Refuse To Provide Treatment For Reasons Unrelated To Conscience. 22

 1. Juries are well-suited to decide factual disputes arising in cases such as this. 22

 2. This Court should clarify the scope of an Unruh Act claim, not only for this case but for future litigation involving California physicians. 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beaty v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 1455 (1992).	5
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 767 (1997).	4, 5
<i>Harris v. Capitol Growth Investors XIV</i> 52 Cal.3d 1142 (1991).	25, 26
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Group v. Super. Ct.</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 781 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).	11
<i>U.S. v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).	15

STATUTES

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 4.	4, 5
CAL. FAM. CODE §308.5.	26
Unruh Civil Rights Act (Civil Code § 51).	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. I.	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Medical Association, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (2005), available at: http://www.ama-assn.org/apps/pf_new/pf_online (last visited Jan. 9, 2007).	6, 7, 8, 9
Christian Medical & Dental Associations, <i>In Vitro Fertilization</i> (1983), available at: http://www.cmdahome.org (last visited Jan. 9, 2007).	11
Islamic Medical Association of North America, <i>Position on Assisted Reproductive Technology</i> (2005), available at: http://www.ildc.net/islamic-ethics/ (last visited Jan. 9, 2007).	12, 13
John Paul II, <i>Encyclical Letter Evangelium Vitae</i> (March 25, 1995).	12

M.Z. Wahrman, *Assisted Reproduction and Judaism* (2006), available at:
<http://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/jsource/Judaism/ivf.html> (last visited Jan. 9,
2007). 13

World Medical Association, *Statement on Professional Responsibility for Standards of
Medical Care* (2006), available at: <http://www.wma.net/e/policy/m8.htm> (last visited
Jan. 9, 2007). 9, 10, 11
